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May 27, 2004 NIRB File No: 03UN114[99]

Mr. A.J. Keen And To: BIPAR Distribution List
Project Manager

Bathurst Inlet Port & Road Project

c/o Nuna Logistics Limited

540 Park Place, 666 Burrard Street,

Vancouver, BC B6C 2X8

Via regular mail, email and fax

Re: Bathurst Inlet Port and Road (BIPAR) Project

Dear Mr. Keen:

The BIPAR project is a proposal to facilitate economic development in the
Kitikmeot Region, and Nunavut, by opening corridors to resource development
and community re-supply.

The Nunavut Impact Review Board (“Board” or “NIRB”) received the “Bathurst
Inlet Port and Road Project-Project Description, May 2003” following which NIRB
screened the project and sent a decision to the Minister of Indian and Northern
Affairs (INAC”) on July 8, 2002 recommending a review under Part 5 or 6 of
Article 12 of the Nunavut Land Clam Agreement (“NLCA”). Pursuant to section
12.4.7 (b), the Minister referred the proposal back to the NIRB for a review under
Part 5, on May 4, 2004.

The major components of BIPAR include the following:

e A marine port in Bathurst Inlet with a wharf to serve 50,000 tonne
ice class vessels;

A dock to handle barges serving Kitikmeot communities;

A 180 million litre fuel oil tank farm at the port;

A 150 person camp at the port

A truck and trailer maintenance shop at the port;



e A1, 200 meter airstrip at the port;
e A 211 km all-weather road to Contwoyto Lake; and
e A 20-person camp on Contwoyto Lake at km 211.

The construction of a port in Bathurst Inlet and a road from the port to Contwoyto
Lake removes a significant barrier to mineral development in the Kitikmeot
Region in general and when base metal prices recover, may lead to development
and production at Izok.

The port and road will be used to re-supply diesel fuel and bulk supplies to
operating mines in Nunavut and the Northwest Territories (NWT). The Tibbit to
Contwoyto winter road may also be used for this purpose. Summer barge
services from the port facility in Bathurst Inlet may be used to re-supply Kitikmeot
communities.

To facilitate the environmental review of the project, the BIPAR proponents
should follow the requirements of the agencies with jurisdictional authority over
the project. These include, but may not be limited to Indian and Northern Affairs
Canada (INAC), Nunavut Water Board (NWB), Kitikmeot Inuit Association (KIA),
Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFO), Natural Resources Canada
(NRCan), Environment Canada (EC), Health Canada (HC) and Government of
Nunavut (GN). The NIRB will be researching other possible authorizations in the
next couple of weeks leading up to the Scoping meeting.

In accordance with the NIRB Guidelines to the NIRB Review Process the next
steps in the review involve first “Scoping” the project and secondly, issuing
guidelines for the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).

Essentially, scoping allows the public and government agencies to identify the
range of issues that will be caught by the guidelines and eventually drafted into
the EIS. The Scoping also allows an opportunity for the proponent to discuss
with the public the way in which the project was designed.

1. Scoping

The scoping process will identify those components of the biophysical and social
environment that may be impacted by the project and for which there is public
concern. NIRB will solicit any advice it considers appropriate in scoping the project
in order to determine:

a) Which components of the project to include in the review and likewise to
identify components which do not require further detailed analysis and can
be eliminated from the EIS public hearing review;

b) The temporal, or time related boundaries and spatial, or space related
boundaries of the project;



c) The issues and concerns to be considered in the review including but not
limited to the issues specifically identified in the Minister's May 4, 2004
decision;

d) Areas requiring further study or data collection that might later by analyzed
in the EIS;

e) Funding issues related to public involvement in the review process;
f) Outline Information Requests needed from the parties and the proponent;
g) Any other requirements for the assessment of the project proposal.

As stated above, NIRB will want to request information, particularly from the
government and proponent, at this scoping session. NIRB would like to have
the government and also KIA/NTI and the NPC if possible, identify and inform
NIRB of any planning documents relevant to the BIPAR project. NIRB will need
rough information on current information characterizing existing environments
and habitats. NIRB would like information on how the proposed project will or will
not contribute to mining development including how this project interacts with
other mines and their infrastructure support. Essentially, NIRB needs any
existing information and quantified data that would help describe the effects of
this project on the local and trans-border environment and economy, including
cumulative effects.

In addition to the Minister's May 4" issues, NIRB will look for a discussion of the
design of the road, new information, for example new aerial photos, erosion
concerns, and so on. NIRB would look for a discussion of the alternative
methods to proceeding with this project that would be suitable to resident and
non-resident populations. NIRB would look for input on the breath of social and
economic issues (again, trans-boundary). Some of these issues may include trail
uses, aesthetics, emergency services, uses and origins of gravel, damage to
recreational and ascetic resources, the potential use of the road for recreation or
other purposes.

NIRB will also consult with interested parties to identify valued ecosystem
components (VECs) and valued socio-economic components (VSCs) that should
be addressed by the proponent’s environmental impact statement (“EIS”). In
addition the scoping meeting will identify any transboundary issues, which may
exist. NIRB will use this public consultation as an opportunity to discuss the
community’s participation in the environmental assessment process and establish
community contacts. A key reason for the scoping meeting being held is to collect
public comments on identifying but also eliminating from the EIS Review, those
issues that do not require further detailed analysis during the public hearings.
Additionally, NIRB can identify the need to develop further study or data collection



that might later be analyzed in the EIS.

Scoping provides the Proponent with the opportunity to discuss with the public the
overall design of the project and possible alternatives including alternative
alignments. Hopefully the scoping process will provide a meaningful discussion of
design parameters and other issues such as service areas, fill slopes, cut slopes,
drainage patterns etc. Again, NIRB only wants conceptual discussions at this point
as the engineering issues will be refined for the draft environmental impact
statement.

The scope of the environmental analysis will hopefully result in input from
environmental specialists to help give all of us an overview of their assessment of
the existing conditions, a brief assessment of the project impacts including a
comparison of alternatives, a brief assessment of feasible mitigation measures,
and a presentation from KIA/NTI on their initial assessment of the impacts to the
cultural, economic and environmental conditions in their area. NIRB would
expect a brief discussion of topography, geology, and soil conditions. Also, there
will be impacts from wind erosion and less major impacts from construction
equipment and so on. There will be an impact on cultural resources from an
archaeological viewpoint. There should be a discussion of hydrology including
streams, culverts, ponds, ditches, etc. There will also be a discussion of
fisheries, wildlife and vegetation. There should be a discussion of recreational
resources. There could be a discussion of how utilities might change if only on a
localized basis.

Dates and Locations

NIRB provides notice to the Parties that scoping meetings are to be held as follows:

Location Date Time

Yellowknife- June 22,2004 | 8:30 am - 5:00 pm

Explorer Hotel 7:00 pm-9:00 pm (if needed)
Cambridge Bay - June 23, 2004 | 6:30 pm —9:30 pm
Community Hall June 24, 2004 | 8:30 am —12:00 pm

The NIRB has invited all parties outlined in the attached BIPAR distribution list to
attend the scoping meetings and requests that government departments and the
proponent make themselves available to attend both scoping sessions. The Board
appreciates that notice is short, but given the schedule of NIRB for screenings,
hearings, and reviews during the summer, this is the only week that these meetings
could plausibly be scheduled.

The scoping meeting will provide NIRB with the opportunity to discuss the
historical project schedule and future schedule for the scoping decision, and for
the development of environmental impact statement guidelines.




The NIRB requests that participants planning to attend the scoping session
confirm their attendance with NIRB no later than June 11, 2004 at 3:00 pm

(MST).

2. Issuing Guidelines for the Preparation of an Environmental Impact
Statement

Section 12.5.2 of the NLCA directs NIRB to issue project-specific guidelines to
the proponent for the preparation of an environmental impact statement (EIS). An
EIS is a detailed document prepared by the proponent that identifies, predicts,
evaluates and communicates information about the ecosystemic and socio-
economic impacts of a project proposal. An EIS includes the identification and
development of mitigation measures, measures designed to control, reduce or
eliminate potentially adverse impacts of an activity or project. In the development
of guidelines, NIRB will ask for input from interested parties and will integrate any
recommendations it considers appropriate. Section 12.5.2.0f the NLCA contains
a list of information to be included in an EIS and grants NIRB the authority to
add, “any other matters that NIRB considers relevant.”

The NIRB refers the proponent to the Guide for the Preparation of
Environmental Impact Statements for more details on this mandatory process
and a list of requirements that proponents must comply with.

The procedure required by the Board for filing an EIS is as follows:

a) Submission of a Draft EIS to the Board. The filing of a Draft EIS will be
followed by a 60-day public comment period on the adequacy of the
EIS, based normally on EIS Guidelines and the requirements listed in
the Guide for the Preparation of Environmental Impact
Statements.

b) Submission of a Final EIS to the Board. In addition to fulfilling the
requirements listed in a), the final document must identify and
incorporate those parties’ comments regarding preferred alternatives,
which in the judgment of NIRB, should be reflected in the Final EIS.

Once an EIS is completed in either draft or final form, it is the responsibility of the
proponent to circulate the EIS and any hearing submissions, to all parties. At
that point, it is the responsibility of all parties to review the EIS.

The Guidelines provide an outline of the four major documents to be complied
with when developing an EIS to ensure conformity to NIRB requirements as
follows:

1) Specific Project Guidelines



2) 10 Minimum EIS Requirements
3) General EIS Principles
4) EIS Format

The referenced NIRB documents can be found in ‘Proposal Procedures’ of
NIRB’s website: http://nirb.nunavut.ca/English/NIRB%200pening%20Page.htm

Attached below is the Distribution List for the BIPAR Project. If parties require
any changes to the list, please notify Ms. Zainab Moghal at 867-983-2593 or by
email zmoghal@nirb.nunavut.ca

Inquiries regarding any other matter can be directed to the undersigned or to Ms.
Dionne Filiatrault at 867-360-6338 or email srtech@nwb.nunavut.ca

Sincerely,

e

Stephanie Briscoe
Executive Director
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ATTACHMENT 1: Bathurst Inlet Port and Road Project (BIRAP) — Distribution List

Organization Contact Phone Fax E-mail
BIPAR — Project Manager  Tony Keen 604-682-4667 604-682-4473 tkeen@telus.net
BIPAR — Consultant Ben Hubert 403-256-0017 403-256-1228

BIPAR — Legal Counsel
NIRB Legal Counsel

NWB

NTI

NPC
NWMB

KIA — President
KIA - Lands
KIA — Env.
Counsel for KIA

Inuit Heritage Trust (IHT)

Kitikmeot HTA
Nunavut Tourism

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

INAC - Minister
INAC - Acting Director

(Env. & Renewable Res. Dir.)

INAC - Nunavut
INAC — EA

INAC — Water

INAC — Mineral Resources

INAC - Ecologist
DFO - Igaluit

David H. Searle
William A. Tilleman

Philippe Di Pizzo
Phyllis Beaulieu
Carson Gillis
Stefan Lopatka
George Hakongak
Brian Aglukark
Jimmy Oleekatalik
Josee Galipeau

Charlie Evalik
Jack Kaniak

Geoffrey Clark
John Donihee

William Beveridge
Agnes Egotak
Jaida Ohokannoak

Andy Mitchell
Anne Snider

Janice Traynor

Robyn Abernethy-Gillis
Peter Scholz

Robert Eno

Jason Sharp

Eric Hopkins

Tania Gordanier
Derrick Moggy

Canadian Coast Guard (CCG) Barry Putt

Environment Canada

Natural Resources Canada

Health Canada

Transport Canada
CEAA

Parks Canada

GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

DOE

Economic Devpt & Transp.

Health & Social Services
Dept. Of Culture & Heritage

Kitikmeot Health

Colette Meloche
Paula Pacholek

John Ramsey
Carolyn Dunn

Anjala Puvananathan
Doug Soloway
Debra Myles

David Robinson
Suzanne Richards

Joel Holder
Monica Angohiatok
Dave Smith

John Morrison

Gord MacKay
Enuk Pauloosie

Doug Crossley

Jim Talbot
Doug Stenton
Bob Phillips

604-631-4861
403-246-7505

867-669-1238
867-360-6338
867-983-5602
867-983-5616
867-983-5612
867-857-2242
867-561-6896
867-975-7300

983-2458

867-982-3310
867-982-3310

403-220-3971

867-979-0731
867-982-4207
867-983-3225

819-997-0046

867-975-4554
867-975-4552
867-975- 4567
867-975-4548
867-975-4290
819-994-7110
867-979-8007
867-979-8011
519-383-1862
867-975-4639
867-669-4743
613-947-1591
613-948-2875
416-954-0821
204-983-7705
819-994-5225
819 997-2253
204-984-5719

867-975-5912
867-982-7441
867-982-7482
867-982-7445

867-975-5917
867-360-4638

983-4017

867-975-5743
867-975-5500
983-4086

604-632-4861
403-297-4152

867-360-6369
867-983-5624
867-983-5624
867-983-5624
867-857-2243
867-561-6897
867-975-7320

983-2701

867-982-3311
867-982-3311
403-282-6596

867-979-6700
867-982-4047

819-953-2590

867-975-4585
867-975-4585
867-975-4585
867-975-4585
867-975-4276
819-953-2590
867-979-8039
867-979-8039
519-383-1989
867-975-4645
867-873-8185
613-995-5719
613-941-8921
416-952-0236
204-983-5048
819-997-4931
819-957-0941
204-983-0031

867-975-5981
867-982-3701
867-982-3701
867-982-3701

867-975-5980
867-360-4619

983-4003

867-975-5705
867-975-5504
983-4088

benhubert@shaw.ca
dsearle@van.fasken.com
tileman@naturelaw.com

exec@nwb.nunavut.ca
licensing@nwb.nunavut.ca
caillis@ntilands.com
slopatka@ntilands.com
ghakongak@ntilands.com
aglukark@npc.nunavut.ca
joleekatalik@npc.nunavut.ca
jgalipeau@nwmb.com

evalik@polarnet.ca

jkaniak@polarnet.ca

geoffc@polarnet.ca

donihee@telusplanet.net

wbeveridge@ihti.ca
agnes@polarnet.ca
jaida@polarnet.ca

minister@inac.gc.ca
shidera@inac-ainc.gc.ca

traynori@inac-ainc.gc.ca
abernethygillisr@inac.gc.ca
scholzp@inac.gc.ca
enor@inac.gc.ca
sharpj@inac-ainc.gc.ca
hopkinse@ainc-inac.gc.ca
gordaniert@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
moggyd@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
Puttb@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
colette.meloche@ec.gc.ca
paula.pacholek@ec.gc.ca
jramsey@nrcan.gc.ca
Carolyn_Dunn@hc-sc.gc.ca
anjala_puvananathan@hc-sc.gc.ca
solowad@tc.gc.ca
Debra.Myles@ceaa.gc.ca
DavidJ.Robinson@ceaa-acee.gc.ca
suzanne.richards@pc.gc.ca

jholder@gov.nu.ca
mangohiatok@gov.nu.ca
dsmith@gov.nu.ca

jmorrison@gov.nu.ca

gmackay@gov.nu.ca
epauloosie@gov.nu.ca

dcrossley@gov.nu.ca

jtalbot@gov.nu.ca
dstentonl@agov.nu.ca
rphillips@gov.nu.ca
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OTHER

Nunavut Research Institute Mary Ellen Thomas

GNWT (RWED)

GNWT (MACA)
& MLA North Slave

MVEIRB

MVLWB

Env. Impact Screening
Committee (Inuvialuit)
Env. Impact Review Board
(Inuvialuit)

Wildlife Mgmt Adv. Council
Inuvialuit Game Council
Olokhaktomiut HTC
(Holman)

Bathurst Caribou Mgmt
Planning Committee

NWT/NU Chamber of Mines

Jim Antoine (Minister)
Gavin More
Henry Zoe (Minister)

Andy Couvrette (Exec. Ass.)

Vern Christensen (ED)
Alan Ehrlich

Greg Smith

Bill Klassen (Chair)
Steve Baryluk

Robert Hornal (Chair)
Robin A. Fonger

Larry Carpenter (Chair)
Frank Pokiak (Chair)
Joseph Haluksit (Chair)
Christopher Alway

David Abernethy

Mike Vaydik

NWT/NU Chamber of Commerce

YK Dene First Nation

Lutselk’e First Nations
Dogrib Treaty 11 Council

CARC
WWF

Bathurst Inlet Lodge
(Port & Road Committee)

Concerned citizens

HAMLETS

Cambridge Bay
Ikaluktutiak HTO

Kugluktuk
Kukluktuk HTO

Omingmaktok HTO
Bathurst Inlet HTO

Gjoa Haven
HTO

Taloyoak
HTO

Kugaaruk
HTO

Tim Byers

Racheal Crapeau
Charlie Catholique
Joe Rabesca (Chief)
Zabey Nevitt

Kevin O’'Reilly
Shelagh Montgomery
Tony lacobelli

Glen Warner (President)

John Panegyuk
Bob & Enid Fanning
Page M. Burt

Peter Heyes

Janet Watkinson
Janet M. Russell

Marc Calliou (SAO)
Christopher King (EDO)
Johnny Oyakyoak (Chair)

Grant Scott (SAO)
Chairperson

Peter Kapolak (Chair)
Allan/ Sam Kapolak (Chair)

Raymond Kamookak (SAO)
Louis Kamookak (Chair)

Scottie Edgerton (SAO)
Abe Aqqgaq (Chair)

Elwood Johnston (SAO)
Makabe Nartok (Chair)

867-979-7202
867-669-2388
867-873-7315
867-669-2399

867-669-2316
867-766-7055
867-766-7056
867-669-0506
867-777-2828
867-777-2828
867-777-2828
867-777-2828
867-777-2828
867-777-2828
867-396-4808
867-456-7148

867-920-6362

867-873-5281
867-920-9505

867-873-4307
867-873-5969
867-370-3051
867-766-3391
867-766-3391

867-873-4715
867-873-4715

416-489-4567, # 269

867-920-4330

780-444-1045
416-298-7250
867-920-4652

867-979-7109

867-873-4021

867-766-7074
867-766-7074
867-873-6610
867-777-2610
867-777-2610
867-777-2610
867-777-2610
867-777-2610
867-777-2610
867-396-3025
867-456-2402

867-873-0293

867-920-2145
867-873-4174

867-873-5969

867-370-3010
867-766-3441
867-766-3441

867-873-3654
867-920-2685
416-489-3611

867-920-4263

780-468-9250

867-873-2844

R.R. 2, Bluffton, AB, TOC-OMO

10 Sylvain Dr., St. Albert, AB, T8N-0G8

905-478-4116

867-983-2337

867-983-2426

867-982-4471
867-982-4908

mthomas@nac.nu.ca

jim_antoine@gov.nt.ca
gavin_more@gov.nt.ca
henry zoe@gov.nt.ca

andy_couvrette@gov.nt.ca
vchristensen@mveirb.nt.ca
aehrlich@mveirb.nt.ca
reg@mviwb.com
wik@yknet.yk.ca
tech-rp@jointsec.nt.ca
rhornal@hornal.com
eirb@jointsec.nt.ca
wmacnwt@ijointsec.nt.ca
igc-js@jointsec.nt.ca
ohtc@arcticdata.ca

chrisalway@hotmail.com

david_abernethy@gov.nt.ca

mavydik@ssimicro.com
admin@nwtchamber.com

byerses@escape.ca

wildlife@lutselke.com

zabey@tlicho.com

koreilly@theedge.ca
smontgomery@theedge.ca
tiacobelli@wwfcanada.org

bathurst@internorth.com

bobfan@idirect.com

page@outcrop.com

18694 Leslie Street, R.R. #5, Newmarket, ON, L3Y-7V1

867-983-2193

867-983-2427

867-982-3060
867-982-5912

marcal@polarnet.ca

edoycb@polarnet.ca

ehtocb@polarnet.ca

saokug@polarnet.ca

General Delivery, Bathurst Inlet, X0OB-0CO

867-873-2595

867-360-7141
867-360-6028

867-561-6341
867-561-5066

867-769-6281
867-769-7002

867-920-4263

867-360-6309
867-360-6913

867-561-5057
867-561-5057

867- 769-6069
867-769-6713

bathurst@internorth.com

saogjoa@polarnet.ca
htogjoa@polarnet.ca

hamoftal@polarnet.ca
hunter@polarnet.ca

elwjoh@polarnet.ca
pellyhto@polarnet.ca
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	Organization  Contact   Phone  Fax  E-mail 
	Federal Government
	Government of Nunavut
	Other

	Planning Committee
	Hamlets
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